The target population for this study consists of all the current final year, Higher Na-

tional Diploma (HND) students of Business Administration of Polytechnics in Ogun, Lagos 

and Oyo states, South West of Nigeria. The sample for the study was two hundred and thirty 

five (235) final year students on a Business Administration (HND) programme in four Poly-

technics in the Southwest of Nigeria. The four Polytechnics were selected, using purposive 

technique; two are Federal while two are state Polytechnics. However, simple random sam-